Planning and
Installation
Guide
Tools and Materials Needed
� Crosscut hand saw
or finishing saw
� Coping saw
� Straightedge

installing furring strips,
mark the position of the
center and border guide-
lines on the wall, about
1� below the ceiling.
After the furring strips
are installed, snap chalk
lines across the faces of
the strips.
1 Nail the first strip.
Always install furring
strips perpendicular to
ceiling joists. Nail the
first furring strip flush
against the wall. Use two
8d nails at each joist
crossing.
2 Nail the second strip.
Position the second fur-
ring strip so that the cen-
ter of the strip is at a
distance from the wall
equal to the width of the
border tile plus 3/8�. For
example, if the border tile
width is 9”, the center of
the furring strip should
be 9-3/8� from the wall.
3 Continue to install
strips across the ceiling,
12� on center. On center,
or o.c., is distance
between the center of
one strip to the center of
the next. Stagger strips
where possible so that
ends do not line up on
the same joist. Furring
strips should always butt
together in the center of
a joist, and never in the
space between joists.
900
USG Corporation Manufactured by USG Interiors, Inc.
125 South Franklin Street
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(800) USG-4YOU (874-4968)
WL1004/8-02
©2002, USG Interiors, Inc.
Printed in U.S.A.
Install Your Tile
Ceiling, Step by
Step
4 Make sure strips are
level. Use a long straight
edge to make sure fur-
ring strips are level. Use
wood shims, where nec-
essary, to level.
5 Mark starting corner.
Select your starting cor-
ner by snapping a chalk
line down the middle of
the furring strip (width of
the border tile plus 3/8�).
1 For border rows. Use a
saw to cut tiles as work
progresses. Always mea-